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Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council/Planning 
Commission/Public Financing Authority/Housing Authority/I.B. Redevelopment Agency 
Successor Agency regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public 
inspection in the office of the City Clerk located at 825 Imperial Beach Blvd., Imperial Beach, CA 

91932 during normal business hours. 

 

A G E N D A  

CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH 
CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 

HOUSING AUTHORITY 
IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY 

JANUARY 18, 2017 

Council Chambers 
825 Imperial Beach Boulevard 

Imperial Beach, CA  91932 

REGULAR & CLOSED SESSION MEETINGS - 6:00 P.M. 

THE CITY COUNCIL ALSO SITS AS THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION, 
PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY, HOUSING AUTHORITY AND IMPERIAL BEACH 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY 

The City of Imperial Beach is endeavoring to be in total compliance with the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA).  If you require assistance or auxiliary aids in order to participate at City Council meetings, 

please contact the City Clerk’s Office at (619) 628-2347, as far in advance of the meeting as possible. 

REGULAR MEETING CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AGENDA CHANGES 

MAYOR/COUNCIL REIMBURSEMENT DISCLOSURE/COMMUNITY 
ANNOUNCEMENTS/REPORTS ON ASSIGNMENTS AND COMMITTEES 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY STAFF 

PUBLIC COMMENT- Each person wishing to address the City Council regarding items not on the 

posted agenda may do so at this time.  In accordance with State law, Council may not take action on an 
item not scheduled on the agenda.  If appropriate, the item will be referred to the City Manager or placed 
on a future agenda. 

PRESENTATIONS (1.1) 

1.1*  PRESENTATION ON SR-75 INTERSECTION CONTROL EVALUATION BY CAPTAIN 
SCOTT MULVEHILL, NAVAL BASE CORONADO EXECUTIVE OFFICER.  (0620-80) 

     * No Staff Report. 

CONSENT CALENDAR (2.1-2.6)-All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine 

by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items, 
unless a Councilmember or member of the public requests that particular item(s) be removed from the Consent 
Calendar and considered separately.  Those items removed from the Consent Calendar will be discussed at 
the end of the Agenda. 
2.1 MINUTES. 
 Recommendation:  That the City Council approves the Regular Meeting Minutes of 

December 7, 2016 and the two Special Meeting Minutes of December 14, 2016. 
2.2 RATIFICATION OF WARRANT REGISTER.  (0300-25) 
 Recommendation:  It is respectfully requested that the City Council ratifies the warrant 

register.  
Continued on Next Page 
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CONSENT CALENDAR (Continued) 

2.3 RECEIVE OCTOBER 2016 TREASURER’S REPORT.  (0300-90) 
 Recommendation:  That the City Council receives the monthly Treasurer’s report. 
2.4 RECEIVE NOVEMBER 2016 TREASURER’S REPORT.  (0300-90) 
 Recommendation:  That the City Council receives the monthly Treasurer’s report. 
2.5  ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 2017-7761 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 

TO EXECUTE THE CAL-ID USER AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
FOR PARTICIPATION IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY’S REMOTE ACCESS NETWORK 
ALLOWING LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES TO PROVIDE CAL-ID 
IDENTIFICATION SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH VIA THE SAN 
DIEGO COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TERMINAL SITES.  (0260-25) 

 Recommendation:  Adopt Resolution No. 2017-7761. 

2.6* NOTIFICATION OF TRAVEL: COUNCILMEMBER SPRIGGS IS PLANNING TO 
ATTEND THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES POLICY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
IN SACRAMENTO JANUARY 19-20, 2017. HE IS THE VICE-CHAIR OF THE 
HOUSING, COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY COMMITTEE.  
(0410-60) 

 *No staff report. 

ORDINANCES – INTRODUCTION/FIRST READING (3) 

None.  

PUBLIC HEARINGS (4) 

None.  

REPORTS (5.1-5.2)  

5.1  RESOLUTION NO. 2017-7762 PROCLAIMING A STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY 
RELATING TO THE DISCHARGE OF UNTREATED WASTEWATER IN THE TIJUANA 
RIVER.  (0150-40 & 0210-26) 

 Recommendation:  Adopt Resolution No. 2017-7762 to proclaim a state of local 
emergency related to the discharge of untreated wastewater in the Tijuana River and 
direct the City Manager to forward this resolution to federal and state agencies and to 
request the Governor of the State of California proclaim a state of emergency because 
the City’s resources are inadequate to cope with the emergency pursuant to 
Government Code Section 8625(c) and IBMC Section 2.52.060(B). 

5.2  RESOLUTION NO. 2017-7763 APPROPRIATING $75,000 RTCIP FUNDS TO THE 
RECONSTRUCTION INCLUDING OVERLAY OF A SECTION OF PALM AVENUE 
BETWEEN 7TH STREET AND STATE ROUTE 75.  (0680-95 & 0720-25) 

 Recommendation:  Adopt Resolution No. 2017-7763. 
I.B. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY REPORTS (6.1) 

6.1  ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NOS. SA-17-54 AND SA-17-55 OF THE IMPERIAL 
BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY APPROVING THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET AND THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT 
SCHEDULE (ROPS 17-18) FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2017 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018 AND APPROVING RELATED ACTIONS.  (0418-50) 

 Recommendation:  Adoption of Resolution No. SA-17-54 and Resolution No. SA-17-55 
approving the Administrative Budget and ROPS (17-18) for the period from July 1, 2017 
through June 30, 2018 and related actions. 

ITEMS PULLED FROM THE CONSENT CALENDAR (IF ANY) 

ADJOURN REGULAR MEETING 
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CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL BY CITY CLERK 

CLOSED SESSION 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Govt. Code section 54956.9(d)(2)  
Existing facts and circumstances pursuant to Govt. Code section 54956.9(e)(3) 
(1 case) 

2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.8 
Property APN: 625-023-07-00 
Agency Negotiator: City Manager and Assistant City Manager 
Negotiating Party: Braudaway, George E. 
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment 

3. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS  
Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.8 
Property: APN: 625-241-02-00 
Agency Negotiator: City Manager, City Attorney 
Negotiating Party: Sawhney Family LTD Partnership 
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment 

RECONVENE AND ANNOUNCE ACTION (IF APPROPRIATE) 

ADJOURN CLOSED SESSION 

 

The Imperial Beach City Council welcomes you and encourages your continued interest and 
involvement in the City’s decision-making process. 

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE, A COPY OF THE AGENDA AND COUNCIL MEETING PACKET MAY BE 
VIEWED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK AT CITY HALL OR ON OUR WEBSITE AT 

www.ImperialBeachCA.gov 

 

          /s/    
Jacqueline M. Hald, MMC  
City Clerk 

http://www.imperialbeachca.gov/
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Monthly Account Statement

US Bank

CustodianChandler Team

City of Imperial Beach

November 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016

Information contained herein is confidential.  We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your 
qualified custodian.  Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source.

6225 Lusk Boulevard     |     San Diego, CA 92121     |     Phone  800.317.4747     |     Fax  858.546.3741     |     www.chandlerasset.com
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ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beg. Values
as of 10/31/16

End Values
as of 11/30/16

Market Value 21,997,000 19,915,717
Accrued Interest 60,814 49,414
Total Market Value 22,057,814 19,965,131

Income Earned 23,048 21,965
Cont/WD -2,001,575

Par 21,901,905 19,934,858
Book Value 21,926,224 19,964,755
Cost Value 21,927,148 19,976,887

TOP ISSUERS

Issuer % Portfolio

Government of United States 17.3 %

Federal National Mortgage Assoc 12.9 %

Federal Home Loan Bank 12.0 %

JP Morgan Chase & Co 10.0 %

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 9.3 %

Federal Farm Credit Bank 9.0 %

Honda ABS 2.8 %

John Deere ABS 2.6 %

75.9 %

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

Average Duration 1.75

Average Coupon 1.33 %

Average Purchase YTM 1.23 %

Average Market YTM 1.24 %

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aa1

Average Final Maturity 1.92 yrs

Average Life 1.79 yrs

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Total Rate of Return Current Latest Year Annualized Since
As of 11/30/2016 Month 3 Months To Date 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 7/31/2013 7/31/2013

City of Imperial Beach -0.42 % -0.27 % 1.12 % 1.02 % 0.86 % N/A N/A 0.90 % 3.04 %

BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury Index -0.40 % -0.35 % 0.86 % 0.76 % 0.63 % N/A N/A 0.66 % 2.23 %

Portfolio Summary
As of 11/30/2016

City of Imperial Beach

Execution Time: 12/1/2016 7:56:33 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 1



Category Standard Comment

Treasury Issues No limitations Complies
Federal Agencies 20% max callable notes Complies
Municipal Securities "A" rated; 5% max per issuer Complies
Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" rated; "A"-rated issuer; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer; <180 

days maturity
Complies 

Commercial Paper "A-1" rated; "A"-rated issuer; 25% maximum; 5% max per issuer; <270 
days maturity

Complies

Medium Term Notes "A" rated; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 5 years maximum 
maturity

Complies*

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit "A" or "A-1" rated issuers; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 5 years 
max maturity

Complies

Bank/Time Deposits 20% maximum; 5% max per issuer; FDIC Insured or Collateralized Complies
Mortgage Pass-throughs, CMOs and 
Asset Backed Securities

"AA"-rated issue; "A"-rated issuer; 20% maximum; 5% max per ABS 
issuer

Complies

Repurchase Agreements 1 year maximum maturity Complies
Money Market Mutual Funds "AAA" rated or SEC adviser; 20% maximum; 10% max per fund Complies
Local Government Investment Pools not used by adviser Complies
Local Agency Investment Fund $65 million max permitted  in LAIF Complies
Weighted Average Maturity 3 years Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies

City of Imperial Beach
November 30, 2016

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY
Assets managed by Chandler Asset Management are in full compliance with State law and the City's investment policy.

*JP Morgan Chase represents 10% of the portfolio and is rated A3/A; however, it was purchased prior to November 2012.



BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

Beginning Book Value $21,926,224.32

Acquisition

+ Security Purchases $0.00

+ Money Market Fund Purchases $2,142,168.49

+ Money Market Contributions $0.00

+ Security Contributions $0.00

+ Security Transfers $0.00

   Total Acquisitions $2,142,168.49

Dispositions

- Security Sales $2,000,420.36

- Money Market Fund Sales $0.00

- MMF Withdrawals $2,001,574.65

- Security Withdrawals $0.00

- Security Transfers $0.00

- Other Dispositions $0.00

- Maturites $0.00

- Calls $0.00

- Principal Paydowns $107,641.22

   Total Dispositions $4,109,636.23

Amortization/Accretion

+/- Net Accretion ($742.62)

($742.62)

Gain/Loss on Dispositions

+/- Realized Gain/Loss $6,740.61

$6,740.61

Ending Book Value $19,964,754.57

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $117,201.99

Acquisition

          Contributions $0.00

          Security Sale Proceeds $2,000,420.36

          Accrued Interest Received $3,877.52

          Interest Received $30,227.75

          Dividend Received $1.64

          Principal on Maturities $0.00

          Interest on Maturities $0.00

          Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00

          Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00

          Principal Paydown $107,641.22

Total Acquisitions $2,142,168.49

Disposition

          Withdrawals $2,001,574.65

          Security Purchase $0.00

          Accrued Interest Paid $0.00

Total Dispositions $2,001,574.65

Ending Book Value $257,795.83

Reconciliation Summary
As of 11/30/2016

City of Imperial Beach 
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Holdings Report
As of 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

ABS

89231MAC9      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

33,488.75 03/11/2014
0.68 %

33,482.56
33,488.47

99.96
1.02 %

33,475.12
9.97

0.17 %
(13.35)

Aaa / AAA
NR

1.04
0.12

89231TAB6      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

49,494.08 08/18/2015
0.73 %

49,490.10
49,492.14

99.97
1.11 %

49,479.73
20.24

0.25 %
(12.41)

Aaa / AAA
NR

1.21
0.16

43814GAC4      Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

62,939.12 05/13/2014
0.30 %

62,931.56
62,937.96

99.90
1.16 %

62,874.10
17.50

0.32 %
(63.86)

Aaa / AAA
NR

1.30
0.26

47787VAC5      John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

83,794.47 04/02/2014
0.87 %

83,781.04
83,792.82

99.95
1.11 %

83,756.09
34.26

0.42 %
(36.73)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.38
0.24

43814HAC2      Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

88,308.02 08/12/2014
0.75 %

88,290.98
88,304.39

99.94
1.06 %

88,258.57
34.54

0.44 %
(45.82)

NR / AAA
AAA

1.54
0.32

47788MAB6      John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

265,000.00 02/23/2016
0.99 %

264,999.21
264,999.44

100.04
1.05 %

265,116.87
135.44

1.33 %
117.43

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.87
0.41

477877AD6      John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

163,183.62 Various
0.91 %

163,201.47
163,192.90

100.00
1.08 %

163,181.34
77.60

0.82 %
(11.56)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.96
0.41

89236WAC2      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

200,135.91 02/24/2015
0.74 %

200,105.65
200,123.54

99.98
1.16 %

200,093.68
99.62

1.00 %
(29.86)

Aaa / AAA
NR

2.21
0.56

43813NAC0      Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

270,717.75 05/13/2015
0.52 %

270,676.19
270,693.17

99.95
1.13 %

270,572.92
78.21

1.36 %
(120.25)

NR / AAA
AAA

2.23
0.61

65478WAB1      Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C 
A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

150,000.00 08/02/2016
1.01 %

149,994.09
149,994.75

99.85
1.26 %

149,768.10
71.33

0.75 %
(226.65)

Aaa / NR
AAA

2.45
0.84

89231LAB3      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

180,000.00 10/04/2016
1.07 %

179,985.60
179,986.36

99.90
1.17 %

179,815.50
84.80

0.90 %
(170.86)

Aaa / AAA
NR

2.45
0.91

43814QAC2      Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

130,000.00 05/24/2016
1.37 %

129,997.48
129,997.81

99.97
1.41 %

129,961.39
80.31

0.65 %
(36.42)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.38
1.65

Total ABS 1,677,061.72 0.86 %
1,676,935.93
1,677,003.75 1.15 %

1,676,353.41
743.82

8.40 %
(650.34)

Aaa / AAA
Aaa

2.11
0.62

AGENCY

3133ECWV2      FFCB Note
0.875% Due 12/7/2016

500,000.00 08/07/2013
0.87 %

500,130.00
500,000.64

100.01
0.24 %

500,061.50
2,114.58

2.52 %
60.86

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.02
0.02

3137EADC0      FHLMC Note
1% Due 3/8/2017

375,000.00 07/26/2013
0.99 %

375,120.00
375,008.83

100.13
0.53 %

375,482.63
864.58

1.89 %
473.80

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.27
0.27

3133EDDV1      FFCB Note
1.16% Due 10/23/2017

185,000.00 01/29/2015
0.87 %

186,443.00
185,471.83

100.27
0.86 %

185,500.06
226.52

0.93 %
28.23

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.90
0.89

3133EEQM5      FFCB Note
1.11% Due 2/20/2018

510,000.00 08/28/2015
0.94 %

512,065.50
511,019.04

100.12
1.01 %

510,612.00
1,588.23

2.57 %
(407.04)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.22
1.21

3135G0E33      FNMA Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2018

500,000.00 Various
1.20 %

498,934.27
499,436.85

100.09
1.07 %

500,434.00
2,046.87

2.52 %
997.15

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.64
1.61

3135G0E58      FNMA Note
1.125% Due 10/19/2018

495,000.00 Various
1.14 %

494,705.15
494,830.76

99.92
1.17 %

494,594.10
649.69

2.48 %
(236.66)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.88
1.86
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Holdings Report
As of 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

AGENCY

3135G0G72      FNMA Note
1.125% Due 12/14/2018

515,000.00 10/30/2015
1.17 %

514,232.65
514,498.56

99.80
1.23 %

513,944.25
2,687.66

2.59 %
(554.31)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.04
2.00

3135G0H63      FNMA Note
1.375% Due 1/28/2019

500,000.00 01/06/2016
1.39 %

499,835.00
499,883.49

100.33
1.22 %

501,670.00
2,348.96

2.52 %
1,786.51

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.16
2.11

3133782M2      FHLB Note
1.5% Due 3/8/2019

500,000.00 02/09/2016
0.99 %

507,710.00
505,682.86

100.49
1.28 %

502,464.00
1,729.17

2.53 %
(3,218.86)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.27
2.22

3137EADZ9      FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 4/15/2019

475,000.00 03/18/2016
1.14 %

474,843.25
474,878.94

99.56
1.31 %

472,919.98
682.81

2.37 %
(1,958.96)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.37
2.33

313379EE5      FHLB Note
1.625% Due 6/14/2019

480,000.00 Various
1.10 %

487,262.40
486,320.50

100.66
1.36 %

483,155.52
3,618.34

2.44 %
(3,164.98)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.54
2.46

3133EFW52      FFCB Note
1.15% Due 7/1/2019

600,000.00 04/25/2016
1.13 %

600,408.00
600,331.04

99.41
1.38 %

596,469.00
2,875.00

3.00 %
(3,862.04)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.58
2.53

3137EADK2      FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 8/1/2019

500,000.00 04/29/2015
1.40 %

496,880.00
498,045.23

99.58
1.41 %

497,912.00
2,083.33

2.50 %
(133.23)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.67
2.60

3135G0N33      FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

225,000.00 07/29/2016
0.93 %

224,622.00
224,663.77

98.64
1.40 %

221,938.20
650.78

1.11 %
(2,725.57)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.67
2.62

313380FB8      FHLB Note
1.375% Due 9/13/2019

400,000.00 06/23/2016
1.05 %

404,080.00
403,524.90

99.76
1.46 %

399,030.80
1,191.67

2.00 %
(4,494.10)

Aaa / AA+
NR

2.79
2.72

3137EADM8      FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 10/2/2019

500,000.00 05/27/2015
1.51 %

494,500.00
496,415.30

99.47
1.44 %

497,351.00
1,024.31

2.50 %
935.70

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.84
2.77

3135G0ZY2      FNMA Note
1.75% Due 11/26/2019

325,000.00 07/31/2015
1.50 %

328,447.28
327,379.69

100.85
1.46 %

327,754.70
78.99

1.64 %
375.01

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.99
2.90

313381C94      FHLB Note
1.25% Due 12/13/2019

500,000.00 07/15/2016
1.06 %

503,155.00
502,809.80

99.34
1.47 %

496,723.00
2,916.67

2.50 %
(6,086.80)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.04
2.95

313378J77      FHLB Note
1.875% Due 3/13/2020

500,000.00 07/12/2016
1.04 %

514,900.00
513,330.99

101.17
1.51 %

505,846.00
2,031.25

2.54 %
(7,484.99)

Aaa / AA+
NR

3.28
3.17

Total Agency 8,585,000.00 1.14 %
8,618,273.50
8,613,533.02 1.21 %

8,583,862.74
31,409.41

43.15 %
(29,670.28)

Aaa / AA+
Aaa

2.14
2.10

COMMERCIAL PAPER

06538BNW9      Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount 
CP
1.01% Due 1/30/2017

400,000.00 09/28/2016
1.03 %

398,619.67
399,326.67

99.83
1.03 %

399,326.67
0.00

2.00 %
0.00

P-1 / A-1
F-1

0.17
0.17

Total Commercial Paper 400,000.00 1.03 %
398,619.67
399,326.67 1.03 %

399,326.67
0.00

2.00 %
0.00

P-1 / A-1
F-1

0.17
0.17
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Holdings Report
As of 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

MONEY MARKET FUND FI

31846V203      First American Govt Obligation Fund 257,795.83 Various
0.01 %

257,795.83
257,795.83

1.00
0.01 %

257,795.83
0.00

1.29 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

Total Money Market Fund FI 257,795.83 0.01 %
257,795.83
257,795.83 0.01 %

257,795.83
0.00

1.29 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

US CORPORATE

48125VLC2      JP Morgan Chase Floating Rate Note
1.69% Due 2/6/2017

2,000,000.00 02/01/2012
1.69 %

2,000,000.00
2,000,000.00

100.14
0.94 %

2,002,750.00
2,159.44

10.04 %
2,750.00

A3 / A-
NR

0.19
0.18

36962G5W0      General Electric Capital Corp Note
2.3% Due 4/27/2017

300,000.00 04/25/2014
1.19 %

309,714.00
301,306.46

100.49
1.08 %

301,480.80
651.67

1.51 %
174.34

A1 / AA-
AA-

0.41
0.41

91159HHD5      US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 
4/15/2017
1.65% Due 5/15/2017

300,000.00 04/29/2014
1.19 %

304,026.00
300,502.78

100.21
1.08 %

300,639.00
220.00

1.51 %
136.22

A1 / A+
AA

0.45
0.37

94974BFG0      Wells Fargo Corp Note
1.5% Due 1/16/2018

300,000.00 09/09/2014
1.64 %

298,596.00
299,528.56

99.78
1.70 %

299,331.90
1,687.50

1.51 %
(196.66)

A2 / A
AA-

1.13
1.11

808513AK1      Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 
Cont 2/10/2018
1.5% Due 3/10/2018

315,000.00 Various
1.50 %

314,969.60
314,993.40

100.18
1.35 %

315,571.41
1,063.13

1.59 %
578.01

A2 / A
A

1.27
1.17

747525AG8      Qualcomm Inc Note
1.4% Due 5/18/2018

370,000.00 Various
1.45 %

369,416.00
369,715.10

99.90
1.47 %

369,617.80
158.28

1.85 %
(97.30)

A1 / A+
NR

1.46
1.45

166764BA7      Chevron Corp Note
1.79% Due 11/16/2018

310,000.00 11/09/2015
1.79 %

310,000.00
310,000.00

100.40
1.58 %

311,229.15
231.21

1.56 %
1,229.15

Aa2 / AA-
NR

1.96
1.92

037833BQ2      Apple Inc Note
1.7% Due 2/22/2019

300,000.00 02/16/2016
1.71 %

299,949.00
299,962.13

100.25
1.58 %

300,756.00
1,388.33

1.51 %
793.87

Aa1 / AA+
NR

2.23
2.17

89236TDE2      Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
1.4% Due 5/20/2019

300,000.00 05/17/2016
1.45 %

299,580.00
299,654.79

98.87
1.87 %

296,611.80
128.33

1.49 %
(3,042.99)

Aa3 / AA-
A

2.47
2.41

594918BN3      Microsoft Note
1.1% Due 8/8/2019

280,000.00 08/01/2016
1.14 %

279,711.60
279,741.89

98.62
1.63 %

276,136.56
966.78

1.39 %
(3,605.33)

Aaa / AAA
AA+

2.69
2.63

69371RN36      Paccar Financial Corp Note
1.2% Due 8/12/2019

215,000.00 08/04/2016
1.20 %

215,000.00
215,000.00

98.29
1.85 %

211,323.29
788.33

1.06 %
(3,676.71)

A1 / A+
NR

2.70
2.63

06406HCW7      Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 
8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

300,000.00 10/26/2016
1.55 %

306,051.00
305,866.01

101.07
1.89 %

303,196.20
1,533.33

1.53 %
(2,669.81)

A1 / A
AA-

2.78
2.59

68389XAX3      Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

250,000.00 10/04/2016
1.44 %

255,922.50
255,625.29

101.19
1.82 %

252,977.00
828.13

1.27 %
(2,648.29)

A1 / AA-
A+

2.85
2.75

Total US Corporate 5,540,000.00 1.54 %
5,562,935.70
5,551,896.41 1.34 %

5,541,620.91
11,804.46

27.82 %
(10,275.50)

A1 / A+
AA-

1.23
1.19
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Holdings Report
As of 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

US TREASURY

912828RH5      US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 9/30/2018

500,000.00 12/04/2014
1.28 %

501,759.49
500,842.54

100.46
1.12 %

502,304.50
1,171.02

2.52 %
1,461.96

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.83
1.80

912828WD8      US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2018

500,000.00 10/29/2014
1.30 %

499,005.58
499,524.56

100.26
1.11 %

501,289.00
535.22

2.51 %
1,764.44

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.92
1.89

912828SX9      US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 5/31/2019

495,000.00 09/29/2015
1.14 %

494,788.96
494,856.42

99.62
1.28 %

493,124.45
15.30

2.47 %
(1,731.97)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.50
2.46

912828UB4      US Treasury Note
1% Due 11/30/2019

500,000.00 10/29/2015
1.37 %

492,736.05
494,673.75

98.84
1.40 %

494,199.00
13.74

2.48 %
(474.75)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.00
2.94

912828UL2      US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2020

500,000.00 01/06/2016
1.55 %

496,525.11
497,294.97

99.73
1.46 %

498,672.00
2,297.89

2.51 %
1,377.03

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.17
3.07

912828UV0      US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 3/31/2020

500,000.00 02/09/2016
1.05 %

501,446.99
501,164.49

98.75
1.51 %

493,750.00
958.10

2.48 %
(7,414.49)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.33
3.25

912828VA5      US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 4/30/2020

480,000.00 01/28/2016
1.32 %

476,064.11
476,842.16

98.63
1.54 %

473,418.72
465.00

2.37 %
(3,423.44)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.42
3.33

Total US Treasury 3,475,000.00 1.29 %
3,462,326.29
3,465,198.89 1.34 %

3,456,757.67
5,456.27

17.34 %
(8,441.22)

Aaa / AA+
Aaa

2.73
2.67

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 19,934,857.55 1.23 %
19,976,886.92
19,964,754.57 1.24 %

19,915,717.23
49,413.96

100.00 %
(49,037.34)

Aa1 / AA
Aaa

1.92
1.75

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 19,965,131.19
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Transaction Ledger
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 11/01/2016 31846V203      1.64 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 1.64 0.00 1.64 0.00

Purchase 11/08/2016 31846V203      10,569.24 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 10,569.24 0.00 10,569.24 0.00

Purchase 11/14/2016 31846V203      501,685.00 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 501,685.00 0.00 501,685.00 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      2,475.00 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 2,475.00 0.00 2,475.00 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      174.90 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 174.90 0.00 174.90 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      133.75 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 133.75 0.00 133.75 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      150.58 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 150.58 0.00 150.58 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      253.96 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 253.96 0.00 253.96 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      11,516.78 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 11,516.78 0.00 11,516.78 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      19,086.96 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 19,086.96 0.00 19,086.96 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      20,019.78 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 20,019.78 0.00 20,019.78 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      10,299.15 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 10,299.15 0.00 10,299.15 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      11,813.02 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 11,813.02 0.00 11,813.02 0.00

Purchase 11/15/2016 31846V203      16,267.67 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 16,267.67 0.00 16,267.67 0.00

Purchase 11/16/2016 31846V203      1,502,612.88 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 1,502,612.88 0.00 1,502,612.88 0.00

Purchase 11/16/2016 31846V203      2,774.50 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 2,774.50 0.00 2,774.50 0.00

Purchase 11/18/2016 31846V203      9,990.63 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 9,990.63 0.00 9,990.63 0.00

Purchase 11/20/2016 31846V203      4,690.00 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 4,690.00 0.00 4,690.00 0.00

Purchase 11/21/2016 31846V203      9,524.92 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 9,524.92 0.00 9,524.92 0.00

Purchase 11/26/2016 31846V203      2,843.75 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 2,843.75 0.00 2,843.75 0.00

Purchase 11/30/2016 31846V203      5,284.38 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 0.01 % 5,284.38 0.00 5,284.38 0.00

Subtotal 2,142,168.49 2,142,168.49 0.00 2,142,168.49 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 2,142,168.49 2,142,168.49 0.00 2,142,168.49 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 11/14/2016 3137EADL0      500,000.00 FHLMC Note
1% Due 9/29/2017

100.212 0.76 % 501,060.00 625.00 501,685.00 1,855.71

Sale 11/16/2016 3130A4GJ5      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.125% Due 4/25/2018

100.209 0.98 % 501,045.00 328.13 501,373.13 320.47

Sale 11/16/2016 3135G0WJ8      500,000.00 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 5/21/2018

99.847 0.98 % 499,235.00 2,126.74 501,361.74 3,344.00
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Transaction Ledger
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 11/16/2016 912828UR9      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
0.75% Due 2/28/2018

99.816 0.89 % 499,080.36 797.65 499,878.01 1,220.43

Subtotal 2,000,000.00 2,000,420.36 3,877.52 2,004,297.88 6,740.61

Paydown 11/15/2016 43814HAC2      11,443.63 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

100.000 11,443.63 73.15 11,516.78 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 43814QAC2      0.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

100.000 0.00 150.58 150.58 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 477877AD6      18,924.58 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

100.000 18,924.58 162.38 19,086.96 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 47787VAC5      19,940.25 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

100.000 19,940.25 79.53 20,019.78 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 47788MAB6      0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

100.000 0.00 253.96 253.96 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 65478WAB1      0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C 
A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

100.000 0.00 133.75 133.75 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 89231LAB3      0.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

100.000 0.00 174.90 174.90 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 89231MAC9      10,274.72 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

100.000 10,274.72 24.43 10,299.15 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 89231TAB6      11,766.05 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

100.000 11,766.05 46.97 11,813.02 0.00

Paydown 11/15/2016 89236WAC2      16,065.88 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

100.000 16,065.88 201.79 16,267.67 0.00

Paydown 11/18/2016 43814GAC4      9,943.86 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

100.000 9,943.86 46.77 9,990.63 0.00

Paydown 11/21/2016 43813NAC0      9,282.25 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

100.000 9,282.25 242.67 9,524.92 0.00

Subtotal 107,641.22 107,641.22 1,590.88 109,232.10 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

11/03/2016 31846V203      1,470.48 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 1,470.48 0.00 1,470.48 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

11/16/2016 31846V203      2,000,000.00 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Security 
Withdrawal

11/25/2016 31846V203      104.17 First American Govt Obligation Fund 1.000 104.17 0.00 104.17 0.00

Subtotal 2,001,574.65 2,001,574.65 0.00 2,001,574.65 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 4,109,215.87 4,109,636.23 5,468.40 4,115,104.63 6,740.61

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 11/08/2016 48125VLC2      2,000,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Floating Rate Note
1.69% Due 2/6/2017

0.000 10,569.24 0.00 10,569.24 0.00

Interest 11/15/2016 91159HHD5      300,000.00 US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 4/15/2017
1.65% Due 5/15/2017

0.000 2,475.00 0.00 2,475.00 0.00

Interest 11/16/2016 166764BA7      310,000.00 Chevron Corp Note
1.79% Due 11/16/2018

0.000 2,774.50 0.00 2,774.50 0.00

Interest 11/20/2016 747525AG8      370,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
1.4% Due 5/18/2018

0.000 2,590.00 0.00 2,590.00 0.00

Interest 11/20/2016 89236TDE2      300,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
1.4% Due 5/20/2019

0.000 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 0.00

Interest 11/26/2016 3135G0ZY2      325,000.00 FNMA Note
1.75% Due 11/26/2019

0.000 2,843.75 0.00 2,843.75 0.00

Interest 11/30/2016 912828SX9      495,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 5/31/2019

0.000 2,784.38 0.00 2,784.38 0.00

Interest 11/30/2016 912828UB4      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1% Due 11/30/2019

0.000 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

Subtotal 4,600,000.00 28,636.87 0.00 28,636.87 0.00

Dividend 11/01/2016 31846V203      117,201.99 First American Govt Obligation Fund 0.000 1.64 0.00 1.64 0.00

Subtotal 117,201.99 1.64 0.00 1.64 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 4,717,201.99 28,638.51 0.00 28,638.51 0.00
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

Fixed Income                  
037833BQ2      Apple Inc                     

Note                          
1.7% Due 02/22/2019

02/16/2016
02/23/2016
300,000.00

299,960.74
0.00
0.00

299,962.13

963.33
0.00

1,388.33
425.00

1.39
0.00
1.39

426.39
0.00

426.39

06406HCW7      Bank of New York              
Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019  
2.3% Due 09/11/2019

10/26/2016
10/31/2016
300,000.00

306,045.03
0.00
0.00

305,866.01

958.33
0.00

1,533.33
575.00

0.00
179.02

(179.02)
395.98

0.00
395.98

166764BA7      Chevron Corp                  
Note                          
1.79% Due 11/16/2018

11/09/2015
11/17/2015
310,000.00

310,000.00
0.00
0.00

310,000.00

2,543.29
2,774.50

231.21
462.42

0.00
0.00
0.00

462.42
0.00

462.42

3130A4GJ5      FHLB                          
Note                          
Due 04/25/2018

05/27/2015
05/28/2015

0.00

500,745.23
0.00

500,724.53
0.00

93.75
328.13

0.00
234.38

0.00
20.70

(20.70)
213.68

0.00
213.68

3133782M2      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.5% Due 03/08/2019

02/09/2016
02/10/2016
500,000.00

505,889.01
0.00
0.00

505,682.86

1,104.17
0.00

1,729.17
625.00

0.00
206.15

(206.15)
418.85

0.00
418.85

313378J77      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 03/13/2020

07/12/2016
07/13/2016
500,000.00

513,664.82
0.00
0.00

513,330.99

1,250.00
0.00

2,031.25
781.25

0.00
333.83

(333.83)
447.42

0.00
447.42

313379EE5      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.625% Due 06/14/2019

Various
Various

480,000.00

486,525.49
0.00
0.00

486,320.50

2,968.34
0.00

3,618.34
650.00

0.00
204.99

(204.99)
445.01

0.00
445.01

313380FB8      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 09/13/2019

06/23/2016
06/24/2016
400,000.00

403,628.98
0.00
0.00

403,524.90

733.33
0.00

1,191.67
458.34

0.00
104.08

(104.08)
354.26

0.00
354.26

313381C94      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.25% Due 12/13/2019

07/15/2016
07/18/2016
500,000.00

502,885.95
0.00
0.00

502,809.80

2,395.83
0.00

2,916.67
520.84

0.00
76.15

(76.15)
444.69

0.00
444.69

3133ECWV2      FFCB                          
Note                          
0.875% Due 12/07/2016

08/07/2013
08/08/2013
500,000.00

500,003.85
0.00
0.00

500,000.64

1,750.00
0.00

2,114.58
364.58

0.00
3.21

(3.21)
361.37

0.00
361.37
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

3133EDDV1      FFCB                          
Note                          
1.16% Due 10/23/2017

01/29/2015
01/30/2015
185,000.00

185,515.25
0.00
0.00

185,471.83

47.69
0.00

226.52
178.83

0.00
43.42

(43.42)
135.41

0.00
135.41

3133EEQM5      FFCB                          
Note                          
1.11% Due 02/20/2018

08/28/2015
08/31/2015
510,000.00

511,087.59
0.00
0.00

511,019.04

1,116.48
0.00

1,588.23
471.75

0.00
68.55

(68.55)
403.20

0.00
403.20

3133EFW52      FFCB                          
Note                          
1.15% Due 07/01/2019

04/25/2016
04/26/2016
600,000.00

600,341.58
0.00
0.00

600,331.04

2,300.00
0.00

2,875.00
575.00

0.00
10.54

(10.54)
564.46

0.00
564.46

3135G0E33      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 07/20/2018

Various
Various

500,000.00

499,408.51
0.00
0.00

499,436.85

1,578.13
0.00

2,046.87
468.74

28.34
0.00

28.34
497.08

0.00
497.08

3135G0E58      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 10/19/2018

Various
Various

495,000.00

494,823.37
0.00
0.00

494,830.76

185.63
0.00

649.69
464.06

14.02
6.63
7.39

471.45
0.00

471.45

3135G0G72      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 12/14/2018

10/30/2015
11/03/2015
515,000.00

514,478.31
0.00
0.00

514,498.56

2,204.84
0.00

2,687.66
482.82

20.25
0.00

20.25
503.07

0.00
503.07

3135G0H63      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 01/28/2019

01/06/2016
01/08/2016
500,000.00

499,879.06
0.00
0.00

499,883.49

1,776.04
0.00

2,348.96
572.92

4.43
0.00
4.43

577.35
0.00

577.35

3135G0N33      FNMA                          
Note                          
0.875% Due 08/02/2019

07/29/2016
08/02/2016
225,000.00

224,653.41
0.00
0.00

224,663.77

486.72
0.00

650.78
164.06

10.36
0.00

10.36
174.42

0.00
174.42

3135G0WJ8      FNMA                          
Note                          
Due 05/21/2018

Various
Various

0.00

495,779.14
0.00

495,891.00
0.00

1,944.45
2,126.74

0.00
182.29

111.86
0.00

111.86
294.15

0.00
294.15

3135G0ZY2      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.75% Due 11/26/2019

07/31/2015
07/31/2015
325,000.00

327,445.19
0.00
0.00

327,379.69

2,448.78
2,843.75

78.99
473.96

0.00
65.50

(65.50)
408.46

0.00
408.46

3137EADC0      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1% Due 03/08/2017

07/26/2013
07/29/2013
375,000.00

375,011.56
0.00
0.00

375,008.83

552.08
0.00

864.58
312.50

0.00
2.73

(2.73)
309.77

0.00
309.77
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

3137EADK2      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.25% Due 08/01/2019

04/29/2015
05/01/2015
500,000.00

497,984.96
0.00
0.00

498,045.23

1,562.50
0.00

2,083.33
520.83

60.27
0.00

60.27
581.10

0.00
581.10

3137EADL0      FHLMC                         
Note                          
Due 09/29/2017

07/31/2014
07/31/2014

0.00

499,171.87
0.00

499,204.29
0.00

444.44
625.00

0.00
180.56

32.42
0.00

32.42
212.98

0.00
212.98

3137EADM8      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.25% Due 10/02/2019

05/27/2015
05/28/2015
500,000.00

496,311.40
0.00
0.00

496,415.30

503.47
0.00

1,024.31
520.84

103.90
0.00

103.90
624.74

0.00
624.74

3137EADZ9      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.125% Due 04/15/2019

03/18/2016
03/21/2016
475,000.00

474,874.74
0.00
0.00

474,878.94

237.50
0.00

682.81
445.31

4.20
0.00
4.20

449.51
0.00

449.51

36962G5W0      General Electric Capital Corp 
Note                          
2.3% Due 04/27/2017

04/25/2014
04/30/2014
300,000.00

301,573.08
0.00
0.00

301,306.46

76.67
0.00

651.67
575.00

0.00
266.62

(266.62)
308.38

0.00
308.38

43813NAC0      Honda Auto Receivables        
2015-2 A3                     
1.04% Due 02/21/2019

05/13/2015
05/20/2015
270,717.75

279,973.64
0.00

9,282.25
270,693.17

80.89
242.67

78.21
239.99

1.78
0.00
1.78

241.77
0.00

241.77

43814GAC4      Honda Auto Receivables        
2014-2 A3                     
0.77% Due 03/19/2018

05/13/2014
05/21/2014

62,939.12

72,881.39
0.00

9,943.86
62,937.96

20.27
46.77
17.50
44.00

0.43
0.00
0.43

44.43
0.00

44.43

43814HAC2      Honda Auto Receivables        
2014-3 A3                     
0.88% Due 06/15/2018

08/12/2014
08/20/2014

88,308.02

99,747.00
0.00

11,443.63
88,304.39

39.01
73.15
34.54
68.68

1.02
0.00
1.02

69.70
0.00

69.70

43814QAC2      Honda Auto Receivables        
2016-2 A3                     
1.39% Due 04/15/2020

05/24/2016
05/31/2016
130,000.00

129,997.75
0.00
0.00

129,997.81

80.31
150.58

80.31
150.58

0.06
0.00
0.06

150.64
0.00

150.64

477877AD6      John Deere Owner Trust        
2014-B A3                     
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

Various
Various

163,183.62

182,119.44
0.00

18,924.58
163,192.90

86.60
162.38

77.60
153.38

1.92
3.88

(1.96)
151.42

0.00
151.42

47787VAC5      John Deere Owner Trust        
2014-A A3                     
0.92% Due 04/16/2018

04/02/2014
04/09/2014

83,794.47

103,732.23
0.00

19,940.25
83,792.82

42.42
79.53
34.26
71.37

0.84
0.00
0.84

72.21
0.00

72.21
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

47788MAB6      John Deere Owner Trust        
2016-A A2                     
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

02/23/2016
03/02/2016
265,000.00

264,999.41
0.00
0.00

264,999.44

135.44
253.96
135.44
253.96

0.03
0.00
0.03

253.99
0.00

253.99

48125VLC2      JP Morgan Chase               
Floating Rate Note            
1.69% Due 02/06/2017

02/01/2012
02/06/2012

2,000,000.00

2,000,000.00
0.00
0.00

2,000,000.00

9,725.29
10,569.24
2,159.44
3,003.39

0.00
0.00
0.00

3,003.39
0.00

3,003.39

594918BN3      Microsoft                     
Note                          
1.1% Due 08/08/2019

08/01/2016
08/08/2016
280,000.00

279,733.99
0.00
0.00

279,741.89

710.11
0.00

966.78
256.67

7.90
0.00
7.90

264.57
0.00

264.57

65478WAB1      Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 
2016-C A2A                    
1.07% Due 05/15/2019

08/02/2016
08/10/2016
150,000.00

149,994.58
0.00
0.00

149,994.75

71.33
133.75

71.33
133.75

0.17
0.00
0.17

133.92
0.00

133.92

68389XAX3      Oracle Corp                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 10/08/2019

10/04/2016
10/07/2016
250,000.00

255,787.41
0.00
0.00

255,625.29

359.38
0.00

828.13
468.75

0.00
162.12

(162.12)
306.63

0.00
306.63

69371RN36      Paccar Financial Corp         
Note                          
1.2% Due 08/12/2019

08/04/2016
08/11/2016
215,000.00

215,000.00
0.00
0.00

215,000.00

573.33
0.00

788.33
215.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

215.00
0.00

215.00

747525AG8      Qualcomm Inc                  
Note                          
1.4% Due 05/18/2018

Various
Various

370,000.00

369,699.07
0.00
0.00

369,715.10

2,316.61
2,590.00

158.28
431.67

16.03
0.00

16.03
447.70

0.00
447.70

808513AK1      Charles Schwab Corp           
Callable Note Cont 2/10/2018  
1.5% Due 03/10/2018

Various
Various

315,000.00

314,992.97
0.00
0.00

314,993.40

669.38
0.00

1,063.13
393.75

9.14
8.71
0.43

394.18
0.00

394.18

89231LAB3      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2016-D                        
1.06% Due 05/15/2019

10/04/2016
10/12/2016
180,000.00

179,985.90
0.00
0.00

179,986.36

100.70
174.90

84.80
159.00

0.46
0.00
0.46

159.46
0.00

159.46

89231MAC9      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2014-A                        
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

03/11/2014
03/19/2014

33,488.75

43,762.87
0.00

10,274.72
33,488.47

13.03
24.43

9.97
21.37

0.32
0.00
0.32

21.69
0.00

21.69

89231TAB6      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2015-C                        
0.92% Due 02/15/2018

08/18/2015
08/26/2015

49,494.08

61,257.57
0.00

11,766.05
49,492.14

25.05
46.97
20.24
42.16

0.62
0.00
0.62

42.78
0.00

42.78
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

89236TDE2      Toyota Motor Credit Corp      
Note                          
1.4% Due 05/20/2019

05/17/2016
05/20/2016
300,000.00

299,643.29
0.00
0.00

299,654.79

1,878.33
2,100.00

128.33
350.00

11.50
0.00

11.50
361.50

0.00
361.50

89236WAC2      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2015-A                        
1.12% Due 02/15/2019

02/24/2015
03/04/2015
200,135.91

216,187.52
0.00

16,065.88
200,123.54

107.62
201.79

99.62
193.79

1.90
0.00
1.90

195.69
0.00

195.69

91159HHD5      US Bancorp                    
Callable Note Cont 4/15/2017  
1.65% Due 05/15/2017

04/29/2014
04/30/2014
300,000.00

300,614.51
0.00
0.00

300,502.78

2,282.50
2,475.00

220.00
412.50

0.00
111.73

(111.73)
300.77

0.00
300.77

912828RH5      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 09/30/2018

12/04/2014
12/05/2014
500,000.00

500,880.38
0.00
0.00

500,842.54

604.40
0.00

1,171.02
566.62

0.00
37.84

(37.84)
528.78

0.00
528.78

912828SX9      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.125% Due 05/31/2019

09/29/2015
09/30/2015
495,000.00

494,851.69
0.00
0.00

494,856.42

2,343.14
2,784.38

15.30
456.54

4.73
0.00
4.73

461.27
0.00

461.27

912828UB4      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1% Due 11/30/2019

10/29/2015
10/30/2015
500,000.00

494,527.69
0.00
0.00

494,673.75

2,103.83
2,500.00

13.74
409.91

146.06
0.00

146.06
555.97

0.00
555.97

912828UL2      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 01/31/2020

01/06/2016
01/07/2016
500,000.00

497,224.77
0.00
0.00

497,294.97

1,737.43
0.00

2,297.89
560.46

70.20
0.00

70.20
630.66

0.00
630.66

912828UR9      US Treasury                   
Note                          
Due 02/28/2018

12/04/2014
12/05/2014

0.00

497,791.49
0.00

497,859.93
0.00

642.27
797.65

0.00
155.38

68.44
0.00

68.44
223.82

0.00
223.82

912828UV0      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.125% Due 03/31/2020

02/09/2016
02/10/2016
500,000.00

501,193.22
0.00
0.00

501,164.49

494.51
0.00

958.10
463.59

0.00
28.73

(28.73)
434.86

0.00
434.86

912828VA5      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.125% Due 04/30/2020

01/28/2016
01/29/2016
480,000.00

476,766.13
0.00
0.00

476,842.16

15.00
0.00

465.00
450.00

76.03
0.00

76.03
526.03

0.00
526.03

912828WD8      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 10/31/2018

10/29/2014
10/30/2014
500,000.00

499,504.15
0.00
0.00

499,524.56

17.27
0.00

535.22
517.95

20.41
0.00

20.41
538.36

0.00
538.36
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Income Earned
10/31/16 Thru 11/30/16

City of Imperial Beach                            

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

94974BFG0      Wells Fargo Corp              
Note                          
1.5% Due 01/16/2018

09/09/2014
09/10/2014
300,000.00

299,494.15
0.00
0.00

299,528.56

1,312.50
0.00

1,687.50
375.00

34.41
0.00

34.41
409.41

0.00
409.41

TOTAL Fixed Income                  19,277,061.72

21,410,032.33
0.00

2,101,320.97
19,307,632.07

60,813.74
34,105.27
49,413.96
22,705.49

865.84
1,945.13

(1,079.29)
21,626.20

0.00
21,626.20

Cash & Equivalent             
06538BNW9      Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY   

Discount CP                   
1.01% Due 01/30/2017

09/28/2016
09/29/2016
400,000.00

398,990.00
0.00
0.00

399,326.67

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

336.67
0.00

336.67
336.67

0.00
336.67

31846V203      First American                
Govt Obligation Fund          Various

Various
257,795.83

117,201.99
2,142,168.49
2,001,574.65

257,795.83

0.00
1.64
0.00
1.64

0.00
0.00
0.00
1.64

0.00
1.64

TOTAL Cash & Equivalent             657,795.83

516,191.99
2,142,168.49
2,001,574.65

657,122.50

0.00
1.64
0.00
1.64

336.67
0.00

336.67
338.31

0.00
338.31

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 19,934,857.55

21,926,224.32
2,142,168.49
4,102,895.62

19,964,754.57

60,813.74
34,106.91
49,413.96
22,707.13

1,202.51
1,945.13
(742.62)

21,964.51
0.00

21,964.51
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Cash Flow Report
From 11/30/2016

City of Imperial Beach

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

12/07/2016 Maturity 3133ECWV2      500,000.00 FFCB Note
0.875% Due 12/7/2016

500,000.00 2,187.50 502,187.50

12/13/2016 Interest 313381C94      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.25% Due 12/13/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

12/14/2016 Interest 313379EE5      480,000.00 FHLB Note
1.625% Due 6/14/2019

0.00 3,900.00 3,900.00

12/14/2016 Interest 3135G0G72      515,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 12/14/2018

0.00 2,896.88 2,896.88

12/15/2016 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

11,890.40 64.76 11,955.16

12/15/2016 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

16,242.20 145.50 16,387.70

12/15/2016 Paydown 47787VAC5      83,794.47 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

18,132.57 64.24 18,196.81

12/15/2016 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

17,869.27 253.96 18,123.23

12/15/2016 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

15,943.38 186.79 16,130.17

12/15/2016 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,097.87 150.58 3,248.45

12/15/2016 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,935.65 133.75 5,069.40

12/15/2016 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

8,174.31 159.00 8,333.31

12/15/2016 Paydown 89231MAC9      33,488.75 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

11,662.85 18.70 11,681.55

12/15/2016 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

4,292.54 37.95 4,330.49

12/18/2016 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

11,591.01 40.39 11,631.40

12/21/2016 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

13,176.20 234.62 13,410.82

Dec 2016 637,008.25 13,599.62 650,607.87

01/01/2017 Interest 3133EFW52      600,000.00 FFCB Note
1.15% Due 7/1/2019

0.00 3,450.00 3,450.00

01/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

11,662.36 56.04 11,718.40

01/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,101.46 146.99 3,248.45

01/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

15,764.19 131.03 15,895.22
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Cash Flow Report
From 11/30/2016

City of Imperial Beach

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

01/15/2017 Paydown 47787VAC5      83,794.47 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

17,446.53 50.34 17,496.87

01/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,940.05 129.35 5,069.40

01/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

8,026.22 151.78 8,178.00

01/15/2017 Paydown 89231MAC9      33,488.75 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

11,163.11 12.19 11,175.30

01/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

4,151.23 34.65 4,185.88

01/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

15,573.67 171.91 15,745.58

01/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

17,308.75 236.83 17,545.58

01/16/2017 Interest 94974BFG0      300,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
1.5% Due 1/16/2018

0.00 2,250.00 2,250.00

01/17/2017 Paydown 89231MAC9      33,488.75 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A
0.67% Due 12/15/2017

10,662.79 0.40 10,663.19

01/18/2017 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

11,151.12 32.95 11,184.07

01/20/2017 Interest 3135G0E33      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2018

0.00 2,812.51 2,812.51

01/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

12,936.59 223.20 13,159.79

01/28/2017 Interest 3135G0H63      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 1/28/2019

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

01/30/2017 Maturity 06538BNW9      400,000.00 Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount CP
1.01% Due 1/30/2017

400,000.00 0.00 400,000.00

01/31/2017 Interest 912828UL2      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

Jan 2017 543,888.07 16,765.17 560,653.24

02/01/2017 Interest 3137EADK2      500,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 8/1/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

02/02/2017 Interest 3135G0N33      225,000.00 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

0.00 984.38 984.38

02/06/2017 Maturity 48125VLC2      2,000,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Floating Rate Note
1.69% Due 2/6/2017

2,000,000.00 8,262.22 2,008,262.22

02/08/2017 Interest 594918BN3      280,000.00 Microsoft Note
1.1% Due 8/8/2019

0.00 1,540.00 1,540.00

02/12/2017 Interest 69371RN36      215,000.00 Paccar Financial Corp Note
1.2% Due 8/12/2019

0.00 1,297.17 1,297.17
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02/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,105.05 143.40 3,248.45

02/15/2017 Paydown 47787VAC5      83,794.47 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

16,759.68 36.97 16,796.65

02/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

16,745.90 220.25 16,966.15

02/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,944.46 124.94 5,069.40

02/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,877.94 144.69 8,022.63

02/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

11,426.87 47.49 11,474.36

02/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

15,285.39 116.97 15,402.36

02/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

4,009.79 31.47 4,041.26

02/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

15,203.53 157.38 15,360.91

02/18/2017 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

10,710.81 25.79 10,736.60

02/20/2017 Interest 3133EEQM5      510,000.00 FFCB Note
1.11% Due 2/20/2018

0.00 2,830.50 2,830.50

02/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

12,696.66 211.99 12,908.65

02/23/2017 Interest 037833BQ2      300,000.00 Apple Inc Note
1.7% Due 2/22/2019

0.00 2,550.00 2,550.00

Feb 2017 2,118,766.08 21,850.61 2,140,616.69

03/08/2017 Interest 3133782M2      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.5% Due 3/8/2019

0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

03/08/2017 Maturity 3137EADC0      375,000.00 FHLMC Note
1% Due 3/8/2017

375,000.00 1,875.00 376,875.00

03/10/2017 Interest 808513AK1      315,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 
2/10/2018
1.5% Due 3/10/2018

0.00 2,362.50 2,362.50

03/11/2017 Interest 06406HCW7      300,000.00 Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

0.00 3,450.00 3,450.00

03/13/2017 Interest 313378J77      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.875% Due 3/13/2020

0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

03/13/2017 Interest 313380FB8      400,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 9/13/2019

0.00 2,750.00 2,750.00
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03/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

11,183.77 39.11 11,222.88

03/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,108.64 139.81 3,248.45

03/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

14,805.82 103.34 14,909.16

03/15/2017 Paydown 47787VAC5      83,794.47 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

16,072.05 24.12 16,096.17

03/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,948.86 120.54 5,069.40

03/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,729.46 137.73 7,867.19

03/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,868.22 28.40 3,896.62

03/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

14,832.97 143.19 14,976.16

03/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

16,180.74 204.20 16,384.94

03/18/2017 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

10,270.05 18.92 10,288.97

03/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

12,456.42 200.99 12,657.41

03/31/2017 Interest 912828RH5      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 9/30/2018

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

03/31/2017 Interest 912828UV0      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 3/31/2020

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

Mar 2017 490,457.00 26,285.35 516,742.35

04/02/2017 Interest 3137EADM8      500,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 10/2/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

04/08/2017 Interest 68389XAX3      250,000.00 Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

04/15/2017 Call 91159HHD5      300,000.00 US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 4/15/2017
1.65% Due 5/15/2017

0.00 2,062.50 2,062.50

04/15/2017 Interest 3137EADZ9      475,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 4/15/2019

0.00 2,671.88 2,671.88

04/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,112.25 136.20 3,248.45

04/15/2017 Paydown 47787VAC5      83,794.47 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3
0.92% Due 4/16/2018

15,383.63 11.79 15,395.42

04/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

15,613.24 188.69 15,801.93
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04/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,953.28 116.12 5,069.40

04/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,580.78 130.90 7,711.68

04/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

10,932.84 30.91 10,963.75

04/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

14,325.43 90.14 14,415.57

04/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,726.54 25.43 3,751.97

04/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

14,461.99 129.34 14,591.33

04/18/2017 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

9,828.87 12.33 9,841.20

04/19/2017 Interest 3135G0E58      495,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 10/19/2018

0.00 2,784.38 2,784.38

04/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

12,215.86 190.19 12,406.05

04/23/2017 Interest 3133EDDV1      185,000.00 FFCB Note
1.16% Due 10/23/2017

0.00 1,073.00 1,073.00

04/27/2017 Maturity 36962G5W0      300,000.00 General Electric Capital Corp Note
2.3% Due 4/27/2017

300,000.00 3,450.00 303,450.00

04/30/2017 Interest 912828VA5      480,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 4/30/2020

0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00

04/30/2017 Interest 912828WD8      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2018

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

Apr 2017 412,134.71 24,866.30 437,001.01

05/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

15,043.39 173.73 15,217.12

05/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

10,673.89 22.89 10,696.78

05/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,115.85 132.60 3,248.45

05/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

13,844.27 77.36 13,921.63

05/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,957.69 111.71 5,069.40

05/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,431.89 124.21 7,556.10

05/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,584.73 22.58 3,607.31
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05/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

14,090.56 115.85 14,206.41

05/16/2017 Interest 166764BA7      310,000.00 Chevron Corp Note
1.79% Due 11/16/2018

0.00 2,774.50 2,774.50

05/18/2017 Paydown 43814GAC4      62,939.12 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3
0.77% Due 3/19/2018

9,387.26 6.02 9,393.28

05/20/2017 Interest 747525AG8      370,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
1.4% Due 5/18/2018

0.00 2,590.00 2,590.00

05/20/2017 Interest 89236TDE2      300,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
1.4% Due 5/20/2019

0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00

05/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

11,974.98 179.60 12,154.58

05/26/2017 Interest 3135G0ZY2      325,000.00 FNMA Note
1.75% Due 11/26/2019

0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75

05/31/2017 Interest 912828SX9      495,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 5/31/2019

0.00 2,784.38 2,784.38

05/31/2017 Interest 912828UB4      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1% Due 11/30/2019

0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

May 2017 94,104.51 16,559.18 110,663.69

06/13/2017 Interest 313381C94      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.25% Due 12/13/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

06/14/2017 Interest 313379EE5      480,000.00 FHLB Note
1.625% Due 6/14/2019

0.00 3,900.00 3,900.00

06/14/2017 Interest 3135G0G72      515,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 12/14/2018

0.00 2,896.88 2,896.88

06/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,119.46 128.99 3,248.45

06/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

14,471.20 159.31 14,630.51

06/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,962.11 107.29 5,069.40

06/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,282.82 117.64 7,400.46

06/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

10,406.73 15.06 10,421.79

06/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

13,362.30 65.01 13,427.31

06/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,442.80 19.83 3,462.63

06/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

13,718.71 102.69 13,821.40
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06/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

11,733.77 169.23 11,903.00

Jun 2017 82,499.90 10,806.93 93,306.83

07/01/2017 Interest 3133EFW52      600,000.00 FFCB Note
1.15% Due 7/1/2019

0.00 3,450.00 3,450.00

07/15/2017 Paydown 43814HAC2      88,308.02 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-3 A3
0.88% Due 6/15/2018

10,131.14 7.43 10,138.57

07/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,123.07 125.38 3,248.45

07/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

12,879.52 53.11 12,932.63

07/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,966.54 102.86 5,069.40

07/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

7,133.54 111.21 7,244.75

07/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,300.75 17.19 3,317.94

07/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

13,896.64 145.44 14,042.08

07/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

13,346.42 89.89 13,436.31

07/16/2017 Interest 94974BFG0      300,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
1.5% Due 1/16/2018

0.00 2,250.00 2,250.00

07/20/2017 Interest 3135G0E33      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2018

0.00 2,812.51 2,812.51

07/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

11,492.25 159.06 11,651.31

07/28/2017 Interest 3135G0H63      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 1/28/2019

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

07/31/2017 Interest 912828UL2      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

Jul 2017 80,269.87 16,199.08 96,468.95

08/01/2017 Interest 3137EADK2      500,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 8/1/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

08/02/2017 Interest 3135G0N33      225,000.00 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

0.00 984.38 984.38

08/08/2017 Interest 594918BN3      280,000.00 Microsoft Note
1.1% Due 8/8/2019

0.00 1,540.00 1,540.00
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08/12/2017 Interest 69371RN36      215,000.00 Paccar Financial Corp Note
1.2% Due 8/12/2019

0.00 1,290.00 1,290.00

08/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,126.69 121.76 3,248.45

08/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

13,319.71 132.13 13,451.84

08/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,970.97 98.43 5,069.40

08/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

6,984.06 104.91 7,088.97

08/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

12,395.96 41.62 12,437.58

08/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,158.57 14.66 3,173.23

08/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

12,973.71 77.43 13,051.14

08/20/2017 Interest 3133EEQM5      510,000.00 FFCB Note
1.11% Due 2/20/2018

0.00 2,830.50 2,830.50

08/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

11,250.40 149.10 11,399.50

08/23/2017 Interest 037833BQ2      300,000.00 Apple Inc Note
1.7% Due 2/22/2019

0.00 2,550.00 2,550.00

Aug 2017 68,180.07 13,059.92 81,239.99

09/08/2017 Interest 3133782M2      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.5% Due 3/8/2019

0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

09/10/2017 Interest 808513AK1      315,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 
2/10/2018
1.5% Due 3/10/2018

0.00 2,362.50 2,362.50

09/11/2017 Interest 06406HCW7      300,000.00 Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

0.00 3,450.00 3,450.00

09/13/2017 Interest 313380FB8      400,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 9/13/2019

0.00 2,750.00 2,750.00

09/13/2017 Interest 313378J77      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.875% Due 3/13/2020

0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

09/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

12,740.41 119.36 12,859.77

09/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

12,600.56 65.32 12,665.88

09/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,130.31 118.14 3,248.45
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09/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

11,911.61 30.56 11,942.17

09/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,975.40 94.00 5,069.40

09/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

6,834.38 98.74 6,933.12

09/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

3,016.27 12.24 3,028.51

09/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

11,008.24 139.35 11,147.59

09/30/2017 Interest 912828RH5      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 9/30/2018

0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50

09/30/2017 Interest 912828UV0      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 3/31/2020

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

Sep 2017 66,217.18 23,927.71 90,144.89

10/02/2017 Interest 3137EADM8      500,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.25% Due 10/2/2019

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

10/08/2017 Interest 68389XAX3      250,000.00 Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

10/15/2017 Interest 3137EADZ9      475,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 4/15/2019

0.00 2,671.88 2,671.88

10/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,133.94 114.51 3,248.45

10/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

12,158.72 107.15 12,265.87

10/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,979.84 89.56 5,069.40

10/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

6,684.50 92.70 6,777.20

10/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

11,426.45 19.94 11,446.39

10/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

2,873.86 9.92 2,883.78

10/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

12,226.98 53.56 12,280.54

10/19/2017 Interest 3135G0E58      495,000.00 FNMA Note
1.125% Due 10/19/2018

0.00 2,784.38 2,784.38

10/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

10,765.76 129.81 10,895.57

10/23/2017 Maturity 3133EDDV1      185,000.00 FFCB Note
1.16% Due 10/23/2017

185,000.00 1,073.00 186,073.00
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Cash Flow Report
From 11/30/2016

City of Imperial Beach

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

10/31/2017 Interest 912828VA5      480,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 4/30/2020

0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00

10/31/2017 Interest 912828WD8      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2018

0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00

Oct 2017 249,250.05 18,908.91 268,158.96

11/15/2017 Paydown 43814QAC2      130,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

3,137.57 110.88 3,248.45

11/15/2017 Paydown 477877AD6      163,183.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-B A3
1.07% Due 11/15/2018

10,940.48 9.75 10,950.23

11/15/2017 Paydown 65478WAB1      150,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2016-C A2A
1.07% Due 5/15/2019

4,984.28 85.12 5,069.40

11/15/2017 Paydown 89231LAB3      180,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

6,534.42 86.80 6,621.22

11/15/2017 Paydown 89231TAB6      49,494.08 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-C
0.92% Due 2/15/2018

2,731.31 7.72 2,739.03

11/15/2017 Paydown 47788MAB6      265,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A2
1.15% Due 10/15/2018

11,574.63 95.50 11,670.13

11/15/2017 Paydown 89236WAC2      200,135.91 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2015-A
1.12% Due 2/15/2019

11,852.97 42.15 11,895.12

11/16/2017 Interest 166764BA7      310,000.00 Chevron Corp Note
1.79% Due 11/16/2018

0.00 2,774.50 2,774.50

11/20/2017 Interest 747525AG8      370,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
1.4% Due 5/18/2018

0.00 2,590.00 2,590.00

11/20/2017 Interest 89236TDE2      300,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
1.4% Due 5/20/2019

0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00

11/21/2017 Paydown 43813NAC0      270,717.75 Honda Auto Receivables 2015-2 A3
1.04% Due 2/21/2019

10,522.95 120.48 10,643.43

11/26/2017 Interest 3135G0ZY2      325,000.00 FNMA Note
1.75% Due 11/26/2019

0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75

11/30/2017 Interest 912828SX9      495,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 5/31/2019

0.00 2,784.38 2,784.38

11/30/2017 Interest 912828UB4      500,000.00 US Treasury Note
1% Due 11/30/2019

0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

Nov 2017 62,278.61 16,151.03 78,429.64

Total 4,905,054.30 218,979.81 5,124,034.11
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Successor Agency: Imperial Beach
County: San Diego

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail)
 17-18A Total

(July - December) 
 17-18B Total

(January - June)  ROPS 17-18 Total 

A 901,540$                       -$                                   901,540$                       

B -                                     -                                     -                                     

C 901,540                         -                                     901,540                         

D -                                     -                                     -                                     

E 628,025$                       3,120,267$                    3,748,292$                    

F 503,025                         2,995,267                      3,498,292                      

G 125,000                         125,000                         250,000                         

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 1,529,565$                    3,120,267$                    4,649,832$                    

Name Title

Signature Date

 Administrative RPTTF

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, I hereby 
certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation 
Payment Schedule for the above named successor agency.

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 Period

Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D):

 RPTTF

      Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G):

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other Funds



A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W

 Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 
 $        76,680,050  $        4,649,832  $                      -  $           901,540  $                         -  $           503,025  $           125,000  $         1,529,565  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $        2,995,267  $           125,000  $            3,120,267 

          2 2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series Bonds Issued On or Before 11/18/2010 6/1/2040 Wells Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service pursuant to           20,755,000 N $        1,283,418              509,209  $            509,209              774,209 $               774,209 
          4 2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series 

Reserve
Bonds Issued On or Before 
12/31/10

11/18/2010 6/1/2040 Wells Fargo Bank Reserve for bond Debt Service 
pursuant to Section 34171 (d) (1) (A) 
and 34171(d)(1)( E ) and as 
mandated by the bond indenture.

           20,755,000  N  $           504,571  $                       -               504,571 $               504,571 

5 Housing Loan/Advance to make 
Bond Payment

City/County Loans On or 
Before 6/27/11

5/1/2012 6/30/2015 Housing Authority Advance/loaned Housing Deficiency 
Low Mod Tax Increment Funds 
loaned/advanced to pay May 2012 
Bond Payments.  Section 34171 (d) 
(1) (G).  

 N   

6 Housing Loan/Advance to pay 
Enforceable Obligations

City/County Loans After 
6/27/11

6/1/2012 7/1/2015 Housing Authority Advance/loaned Housing Deficiency 
Low Mod Tax Increment Funds 
loaned/advanced to pay ROPS 1 & 2 
enforceable obligations. Section 
34171 (d) (1) (G). 

 N   

7 Housing (HA) Loan/Advance to pay 
Enforceable Obligations

City/County Loans After 
6/27/11

6/1/2012 7/2/2015 Housing Authority Advance/loaned Housing Deficiency 
Low Mod Tax Increment Funds (HA) 
loaned/advanced to pay ROPS 1 & 2 
enforceable obligations.  Section 
34171 (d) (1) (G).  

 N   

8 Housing Agreement Miscellaneous 1/1/2011 7/3/2015 Imperial Beach For provisions of housing costs under 
CRL  pursuant to Health and Safety 
Code 34171 (d) (3), 34176.  

 N   

        11 Admin Budget Admin Costs 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 Successor Agency & City 
of Imperial Beach

Per Sections 34177(j) and 34177(k) of 
the Dissolution Act, the Administrative 
Budget and estimated payment with 
RPTTF was approved by Successor 
Agency by Resolution and presented 
to the Oversight Board for approval by 
Resolution.  See Notes Page.

                250,000  N  $           250,000               125,000  $            125,000               125,000 $               125,000 

12 City Service Agreement City/County Loans On or 
Before 6/27/11

7/1/2007 12/31/2014 City of Imperial Beach Per AB 26/AB 1484 - Section 34171 
(d) (1) (F), 34178 (a), 34180 (h).  See 
Notes Page.

 N   

        13 Legal Legal 1/1/2016 6/30/2016 McDougal Love/Kane 
Ballmer

Legal Services provided to Successor 
Agency per enforceable obligations.

 N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 

        14 Pier South Hotel Project 
Requirements

OPA/DDA/Construction 12/1/2010 3/15/2066 Successor Agency & City 
of Imperial Beach

Fulfillment of Project requirements per 
Developer/Former RDA DDA and 
Ground Lease, per H&S Code Section 
34171(d)(1)(E).  See Notes Page.

                  30,000  N  $             30,000                15,000  $              15,000                15,000 $                 15,000 

        18 Litigation - Defense Costs/Fees Litigation 4/25/2012 6/30/2018 Lawsuit filed by Affordable Housing 
Coalition of San Diego County re 
obligations of Former RDA.  See 
Notes Page.

                  30,000  N  $             30,000                15,000  $              15,000                15,000 $                 15,000 

        19 Oversight Board Costs Required by 
State Law

Admin Costs 7/1/2015 12/31/2015 Successor Agency & City 
of Imperial Beach

Costs incurred by Successor Agency 
as requested and required by the 
Oversight Board per State law. 

 N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 

        22 9th & Palm Avenue Real Estate 
Management

Property Dispositions 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 Successor Agency & City 
of Imperial Beach

Costs relating to Successor Agency 
owned asset per LRPMP and PSA.  
See Notes Page.

                160,000  N  $           160,000                80,000  $              80,000                80,000 $                 80,000 

        23 Tax Allocation Bonds Required 
Annual Continuing Disclosure

Fees 11/18/2010 6/1/2040 NBS Costs relating to required annual 
continuing disclosure obligations of 
the Successor Agency on the 2013 
Series A TABs and 2010 TABs.  See 
Notes Page.

                    3,800  N  $               3,800                  3,800  $               3,800 $                          - 

        24 Tax Allocation Bonds Property Tax 
Data Collection/Monitoring

Fees 1/14/2004 6/1/2040 HdL Data used by NBS for preparation of 
the required annual continuing 
disclosure obligations of the 
Successor Agency on the 2013 Series 
A TABs and 2010 TABs.  See Notes 
Page.

                    4,050  N  $               4,050                  2,025  $               2,025                  2,025 $                   2,025 

        25 Successor Agency Annual Financial 
Audit and Financial Statements 
Required by State Law

Dissolution Audits 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 Lance, Soll Lundgard, CPA 
Firm

Costs relating to the Successor 
Agency's preparation of Annual Audit 
and Financial Statements required by 
State law.  See Notes Page.

                    6,200  N  $               6,200                  6,200  $               6,200 $                          - 

        29 City Loan Repayment Indebtedness 
- Loan from City to Former RDA 
within 2 years of Redevelopment 
Plan Adoption and 
Expansion/Amendment - H&S Code 
Section 34191.4(b)

City/County Loans On or 
Before 6/27/11

6/7/1995 12/21/2023 City of Imperial Beach City loan to Former RDA executed 
within 2 years of Redevelopment 
Agency formation and repaid per H&S 
Code Section 34191.4(b) as approved 
by the DOF by letter dated April 18, 
2014.  See Notes Page.

 N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 

        34 Bond Services 2010 TABs and 
2013 Series A Tax Allocation 
Refunding Bonds

Fees 11/18/2010 6/1/2040 Wells Fargo Trustee Services for 2010 TABs and 
the 2013 Series A Tax Allocation 
Refunding Bonds.  See Notes Page.

                    6,000  N  $               6,000                  6,000  $               6,000 $                          - 

        36 2013 Series A Tax Allocation 
Refunding Bonds issued by the SA 
in compliance with H&S Code 
Section 34177.5 as approved by 
the DOF

Bonds Issued After 12/31/10 12/4/2013 6/1/2033 Wells Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service pursuant to H&S 
Code Section 34171 (d) (1) (A) and 
34171(d)(1)( E ).

           17,115,000  N  $        1,544,662               392,331  $            392,331            1,152,331 $            1,152,331 

        37 Reserve for the 2013 Series A Tax 
Allocation Refunding Bonds

Reserves 12/4/2013 6/1/2033 Wells Fargo Bank Reserve for Bond Debt Service 
pursuant to Section 34171 (d) (1) (A) 
and 34171(d)(1)( E ) and as 
mandated by the bond indenture.

           17,115,000  N  $           377,131  $                       -               377,131 $               377,131 

 17-18B (January - June) 

 17-18A
Total 

Imperial Beach Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detail

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item # Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area
 Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation  Retired 

 17-18A (July - December) 

 17-18B
Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

Contract/Agreement 
Execution Date

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 
Contract/Agreement 

Termination Date
 ROPS 17-18 

Total 



A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W

 Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 

 17-18B (January - June) 

 17-18A
Total 

Imperial Beach Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detail

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item # Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area
 Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation  Retired 

 17-18A (July - December) 

 17-18B
Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

Contract/Agreement 
Execution Date

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 
Contract/Agreement 

Termination Date
 ROPS 17-18 

Total 
38 Successor Housing Entity 

Administrative Cost Allowance per 
AB 471

Admin Costs 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 Housing Authority Housing Entity Administrative Costs 
per Assembly Bill 471.  See Notes 
Page.

150,000 N 150,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 

        39 Agreement Regarding Retention 
and Expenditure of Bond Proceeds 
from 2010 Tax Allocation Bond 
Proceeds

Bonds Issued On or Before 
12/31/10

1/1/2015 6/30/2015 City of Imperial Beach Agreement to retain and expend Bond 
Proceeds from 2010 Tax Allocation 
Bonds in a manner consistent with the 
purposes for which they were sold  
and consistent with the original bond 
covenants pursuant to Section 
34191.4(c) and as allowed pursuant 
to issuance of our Finding of 
Completion dated April 12, 2013.

 N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 

40 Unpaid Housing Administrative 
Cost Allowance

Admin Costs 1/1/2015 6/30/2018 Housing Authority Unpaid Housing Administrative Cost 
on prior ROPS pursuant to H&S Code 
Section 34171(p) enacted by 
Assembly Bill No. 471 and as 
expressly allowed by the Sacramento 
Superio Court

300,000 N 300,000 300,000 300,000 

        41  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        42  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        43  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        44  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        45  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        46  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        47  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        48  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        49  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        50  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        51  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        52  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        53  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        54  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        55  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        56  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        57  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        58  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        59  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        60  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        61  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        62  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        63  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        64  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        65  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        66  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        67  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        68  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        69  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        70  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        71  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        72  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        73  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        74  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        75  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        76  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        77  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        78  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        79  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        80  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        81  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        82  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        83  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        84  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        85  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        86  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        87  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        88  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        89  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        90  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        91  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        92  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        93  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        94  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        95  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        96  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        97  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 
        98  N  $                      -  $                       - $                          - 



A B C D E F G H I

Other  RPTTF 

 Bonds issued on 
or before 
12/31/10 

Bonds issued on 
or after 01/01/11 

 Prior ROPS 
period balances 

and DDR RPTTF 
balances 
retained  

 Prior ROPS 
RPTTF 

distributed as 
reserve for future 

period(s) 

 Rent,
grants,

interest, etc.  

 Non-Admin 
and 

Admin  

ROPS 15-16B Actuals (01/01/16 - 06/30/16)
1 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/16)

2,811,330          10,531          -                         Bond reserves held at trustee
2 Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/16) 

RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-16B distribution from the 
County Auditor-Controller during June 2016

2,285,747          Actual reconciles to Distribution Report.
3 Expenditures for ROPS 15-16B Enforceable Obligations (Actual 

06/30/16)

1,361,692          Actual
4 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/16) 

RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as 
reserve for future period(s)

908,674             

$513,353 Reserve for 2013 Bond Dec 1, 2016 
Pmt
$395,321 Reserve for 2010 Bond Dec 1, 2016 
Pmt

5 ROPS 15-16B RPTTF Balances Remaining

No entry required

6  Ending Actual Available Cash Balance 
C to G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), H = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5) 

-$                       -$                       2,811,330$        -$                       10,531$        15,381$             

Imperial Beach Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available 
or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation.  For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see  Cash Balance Tips Sheet.

Fund Sources

Comments

 Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance 

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period



Item # Notes/Comments

11             
The amount of the Administrative Cost Allowance is not intended to limit the use and amount of other funds available to the Successor Agency, if any is available, to be 
used to pay for additional administrative costs included in the Administrative Budget for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

14             

These costs are associated with a DDA entered into by the Former RDA on December 16, 2010 and the Ground Lease, as required by the DDA, on March 15, 2011.  
Pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E), this item constitutes an enforceable obligation.  This item is specifically excluded from the definition of and payment by 
the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative cost as a project-related cost pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(b).  Payment of this 
obligation is required by the underlying Former RDA DDA and Ground Lease and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to 
H&S Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies.

18             

Litigation costs due to the filing of a lawsuit by the Affordable Housing Coalition of San Diego County alleging that unmet obligations of the Former RDA pursuant to the 
California Community Redevelopment Law constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency payable from RPTTF.  Costs relating to potential and pending 
litigation in connection with assets or obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an 
administrative cost, pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(b).

22             

These costs are associated with managing this real estate asset owned by the Successor Agency per the LRPMP and Purchase and Sale Agreement approved by the 
DOF.  Further, these costs are specifically excluded from the definition of and payment by the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative 
cost as a cost for maintaining assets pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(b) and constitutes and enforceable obligation pursuant to H&S Code Section 
34171(d)(1)(E).  Payment of these obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies.

23             

Costs relating to annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2013 Series A Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds and the 2010 TABs are 
required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency pursuant to H&S Code Sections 
34171(d)(1)(A) and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

24             

Costs relating to data collection and monitoring for the annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2013 Series A Tax Allocation 
Refunding Bonds and the 2010 TABs are required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the Successor 
Agency pursuant to H&S Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(A) and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

25             

These are costs relating to the Successor Agency's obligation to cause a CPA to prepare an annual post audit of its financial transactions and records as required by 
H&S Code Section 34177(n).  Payment of this obligation is required by State law at H&S Code Section 34177(n) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of 
the Successor Agency pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, and is not an administrative cost.

34             

Costs relating to Trustee services provided to the Successor Agency for both the 2010 Series A Tax Allocation Bonds and the 2013 Series A Tax Allocation Refunding 
Bonds are required by the Indenture governing the issuance of theses TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency pursuant to H&S Code 
Sections 34171(d)(1)(A) and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

38             

This $150,000 is FY 2017-18 allowable amount of $150,000 to the Housing Successor for eligible Housing Administrative Cost Allowance pursuant to H&S Code 
Section 34171(p) enacted by Assembly Bill No. 471, and expressly allowed by the Sacramento Superior Court (Case No. 34-2014-80001948).  The Housing Authority 
serves as the Housing Successor.  This item constitutes an enforceable obligation per H&S Code Section 34171(p).

40             

This $300,000 is the total amount of unpaid Housing Administrative Cost Allowance previously requested by the Successor Agency on the ROPS 14-15B, ROPS 15-
16A, ROPS 15-16B and ROPS 16-17, including via meet and confer processes, but incorrectly denied by the Department of Finance. The Housing Successor is 
eligible to receive these requested Housing Administrative Cost Allowance amounts pursuant to H&S Code Section 34171(p) enacted by Assembly Bill No. 471, and as 
expressly allowed by the Sacramento Superior Court (Case No. 34-2014-80001948).  The Housing Authority serves as the Housing Successor.  This item constitutes 
an enforceable obligation per H&S Code Section 34171(p).

All

The actual amounts provided on this ROPS are solely estimates and the actual amount paid due to final costs owed by the Successor Agency may end up being 
greater than shown in the ROPS detail.  Therefore, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board and the DOF includes the approval of 
such increased amount actually paid by the Successor Agency.

All

To the extent RPTTF is not available to pay an enforceable obligation listed on this ROPS, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board, 
and the DOF includes authorizing the Successor Agency to make payments on an enforceable obligation from any other funds the Successor Agency may have 
available, if any, at the time a payment is to be made.

2               
$774,209 represents the June 1, 2018 payment. The June 1, 2017 and December 1, 2017 payments were received in ROPS 16-17. The Total Outstanding Debt listed 
for items #2 and #4 is a duplicate in that both these items are for the same debt issuance.

4               $504,571 represents the December 1, 2018 payment. Bond covenants require that we request a full year (June/Dec Payments).

36             
$1,152,321 represents the June 1, 2018 payment. The June 1, 2017 and December 1, 2017 payments were received in ROPS 16-17. The Total Outstanding Debt 
listed for items #36 and #37 is a duplicate in that both these items are for the same debt issuance.

37             $377,131 represents the December 1, 2018 payment. Bond covenants require that we request a full year (June/Dec Payments).

Imperial Beach Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Notes July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018



Item # Notes/Comments

Imperial Beach Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Notes July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
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